changes recognized in net income. We adopted this ASU in Q1 2018 with no material impact to our consolidated

Edgar Filing: AMAZON COM INC - Form 10-Q

13

financial statements.
In October 2016, the FASB issued an ASU amending the accounting for income taxes. The new guidance requires the
recognition of the income tax consequences of an intercompany asset transfer, other than transfers of inventory, when
the

9

Edgar Filing: AMAZON COM INC - Form 10-Q

14

Table of Contents

transfer occurs. For intercompany transfers of inventory, the income tax effects will continue to be deferred until the
inventory has been sold to a third party. We adopted this ASU in Q1 2018 with an increase of approximately $250
million to retained earnings and deferred tax assets net of valuation allowances.
In November 2016, the FASB issued an ASU amending the presentation of restricted cash within the consolidated
statements of cash flows. The new guidance requires that restricted cash be added to cash and cash equivalents on the
consolidated statements of cash flows. We adopted this ASU in Q1 2018 on a retrospective basis with the following
impacts to our consolidated statements of cash flows (in millions):

Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 Previously
Reported Adjustments As

Revised
Operating activities $ 3,851 $ (74 ) $ 3,777
Investing activities (19,120 ) 642 (18,478)
Financing activities 14,685 (23 ) 14,662
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ (584 ) $ 545 $ (39 )

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 Previously
Reported Adjustments As

Revised
Operating activities $ 6,090 $ (83 ) $6,007
Investing activities (25,787 ) 684 (25,103 )
Financing activities 12,507 (8 ) 12,499
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ (7,190 ) $ 593 $(6,597)

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2017 Previously
Reported Adjustments As

Revised
Operating activities $ 17,077 $ (81 ) $16,996
Investing activities (29,961 ) 792 (29,169 )
Financing activities 11,916 14 11,930
Net change in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash $ (968 ) $ 725 $(243 )
Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted
In February 2016, the FASB issued an ASU amending the accounting for leases. The new guidance requires the
recognition of lease assets and liabilities for operating leases with terms of more than 12 months, in addition to those
currently recorded, on our consolidated balance sheets. Presentation of leases within the consolidated statements of
operations and consolidated statements of cash flows will be generally consistent with the current lease accounting
guidance. The ASU is effective for reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, with early adoption